
TAXI LICENSING COMMITTEE

Thursday 28 February 2019
10.00 am
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Mavin, Chair
Councillor Singh, Vice Chair
Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Corvid, Jordan, Mrs Pengelly and Rennie.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 
democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance 
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for Democratic Advisor
T 01752 305155
E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 20/02/19

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Taxi Licensing Committee

AGENDA

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda. 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 10 January and 24 January 2019.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Appeal Cases  

The Committee will be provided with the results of the judgement on appeal cases that 
went to Court. 

6. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence Fees  (Pages 9 - 96)

The Director of Public Health will submit a report for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licence Fees.

7. Exempt Business  

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000.

8. Confidential Minutes  (Pages 97 - 100)

To confirm the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2019.



9. Review of Status of Hackney Carriage Driver 
Licence - DGP  

(Pages 101 - 116)

The Director of Public Health will submit a report to review status of Hackney Carriage 
Driver Licence – DGP.

10. Review Status of Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licence - 
ZGO  

(Pages 117 - 126)

The Director of Public Health will submit a report to review status of Private Hire 
Vehicle Driver Licence – ZGO.

11. Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Vehicle 
Driver Licence - LDB  

(Pages 127 - 134)

The Director of Public Health will submit a report for the application for the grant of a 
Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licence – LDB.

12. Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Vehicle 
Driver Licence - HJC  

(Pages 135 - 140)

The Director of Public Health will submit a report on an application for the grant of a 
Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licence – HJC.



This page is intentionally left blank



Taxi Licensing Committee Thursday 10 January 2019

Taxi Licensing Committee

Thursday 10 January 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Mavin, in the Chair.
Councillor Singh, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Corvid, Jordan, Morris (substitute for Councillor Rennie) and Mrs 
Pengelly.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Rennie.  

Also in attendance: Rachael Hind (Licensing Service Manager), Helen Foote (Finance Business 
Partner), Steve Forshaw (Senior Enforcement Officer), Helen Rickman (Democratic Advisor)and 
Ann Gillbanks (Senior Lawyer). 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.56 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

85. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the code of 
conduct. 

86. Minutes (to follow)  

Members were advised that the minutes of the 13 December 2018 Taxi Licensing 
Committee would be attached to a future agenda for approval. 

87. Chair's Urgent Business  

Under this item Members were advised that there was a request from Licensing Officers to 
move the 21 February 2019 Taxi Licensing Committee to 28 February 2019.

Members agreed to the change of date of the February Taxi Licensing Committee from 21 
February to 28 February 2019. 

88. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence Fees  

Rachael Hind (Licensing Service Manager) and Helen Foote (Finance Business Partner) 
presented the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence Fees report. 

The key points highlighted to Members included the following:

(a) in 2015 the Taxi Licensing Committee was advised that the increased 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Taxi Licensing Committee Thursday 10 January 2019

time spent on Hackney Carriages resulted in a 50:50 enforcement split 
for staff salaries between the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
accounts; on reviewing the fees this year it was discovered that the split 
had not been proportioned correctly and was instead done on a 70:30 
split; this had resulted in the Hackney Carriage budget being in greater 
deficit that previously envisaged therefore adjustments were required;

(b) the fee levels in the report had been set to ensure the Hackney Carriage 
accounts come into an acceptable level of balance by 2024 and that the 
Private Hire accounts remain in balance;

(c) within the fee structure presented it was proposed that the Hackney 
Carriage licence fees were increased for drivers and vehicles and the 
amount of increase had been calculated by reviewing the costs involved 
with each licence; drivers could pay for a one year or a three year 
licence;

(d) with the fee structure presented it was proposed tha
[...]
ing Trade to address the Committee. The following comments were noted by 
Members:

Page 3



Taxi Licensing Committee Thursday 10 January 2019

(u) they were unaware of the problem surrounding the 2015 split in Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire accounts and consider the trade should have 
been alerted to the issue;

(v) they considered an appropriate level of consultation was not taking place 
between the Council and the Trade regarding cost recovery and they 
would be objecting to the fee increases; 

(w) drivers were leaving the taxi trade because it was already considered 
difficult to make a living therefore the fee increases may result in a mass 
walkout.

The Committee, having considered the information contained within the report, considered 
responses from officers and feedback from the trade, agreed for the new fee structure, as 
set out in the Fees Table (Appendix 1), to be advertised in accordance with statutory 
requirements. A period of 14 days will be given for objections.

89. Appeal Cases  

Members did not discuss this item; an update on appeal cases would be provided at the next 
Taxi licensing Committee. 

Page 4



Taxi Licensing Committee Thursday 24 January 2019

Taxi Licensing Committee

Thursday 24 January 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Mavin, in the Chair.
Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Corvid, Hendy, Jordan, Mrs Pengelly and Rennie.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Singh (Councillor Hendy Substituting). 

Also in attendance: Steve Forshaw (Senior Enforcement Officer), Cathy Griffin (Enforcement 
Officer), Sharon Day (Lawyer) and Jamie Sheldon (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.30 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

90. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the code of conduct.

91. Minutes  

agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2018.

92. Chair's Urgent Business  

Under this item the Chair advised members that two cases that were on the agenda would 
not be attending today.

The committee was updated by the Licensing Officer that:

1. Licensed drivers intended to conduct a protest drive through the City on 
the 27 January.

2. The Ambassadors course was now running and driver uptake for the 
course was good

3. In response to a question from Councillor Rennie about the review of the 
tariff of fares, that when fares are reviewed this is done in consultation with 
the trade.

93. Appeal Cases  

The Committee were provided with the results of the two appeal cases that went to Court.
They were advised that their decisions had been upheld by the court in both cases.

Page 5



Taxi Licensing Committee Thursday 24 January 2019

94. Exempt Business  

Agreed that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Acct 1972 to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

95. Confidential Minutes  

Members agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2018.

96. Application for the Grant of a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Driver Licence - AF  

The committee – 

(a) considered the report from the Director for Public Health

(b) heard from AF

The committee -

Agreed to act outside of its policy and consider the application even though AF could not 
supply a certificate of good conduct. This was due to AF age when he moved to the UK, the 
length of time he has been resident in the country and that he has no convictions or 
motoring offences recorded against him in that time period.

The committee further agreed to grant AF a Hackney Carriage driver’s licence subject to 
him successfully completing a VRQ in transporting passengers by Taxi or Private Hire or 
equivalent within the first 12 months of being licensed and the Plymouth Ambassador course 
within the same time frame.

97. Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licence - NB  

The committee –

(a) considered the report from the Director for Public Health;

(b) Heard from NB;

(c) Heard from a representative of Need a Cab;

The committee –

Agreed to grant NB application for a private hire driver’s licence subject to him successfully 
completing a VRQ in transporting passengers by Taxi or Private Hire or equivalent within 
the first 12 months of being licensed and the Plymouth Ambassador course within the same 
time frame.

Page 6



Taxi Licensing Committee Thursday 24 January 2019

98. Hackney Carriage Driver's Appeal against issue of Penalty Points Notice - MZ  

This case was not heard by the Committee as the appeal was withdrawn.

99. Review Status of Hackney Carriage Driver Licence - MD  

This case was not heard by the Committee as the matters within the report had been 
satisfactorily dealt with.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



  

Plymouth City Council 

Subject: Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence Fees 

Committee Taxi Licensing Committee 

Date: 28 February 2019 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Sally Haydon 

CMT Member: Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) 

Author: Rachael Hind (Licensing Service Manager) 

Contact detail: T: 01752 308794 

E: Rachael.hind@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref: 

Key Decision: 

RH/Fees 18/19 

No 

Part:  1 

 

 

Purpose of the report: 

Plymouth City Council regulates the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire industry through the 

licensing framework set out in the Plymouth City Council Act 1975. Fees for licences should be 

set at a figure which will recover the full cost of the licensing administration including 

enforcement. The budgets for licensing are operated as two trading accounts, one for Private Hire 
[...]
han £200,000, indeed, most likely, significantly more. Plymouth were 

aware that that was not the base figure because of the letter to which I have already 

referred dated 14th February 2006. It was incumbent upon Plymouth's legal 

department to instruct Mr Findlay on matters such as costs if, as was inevitable, he 

was going to make submissions about them. They had that letter in their possession. 

It was up to them to make it plain to Mr Findlay that the £150,000 was but the pre-

hearing costs. If the court was misled, then it was misled, in my view, as a result of 

Plymouth's failure to give adequate instructions to Mr Findlay. 
 

41 MR FINDLAY: My Lord, as a matter of practice I feel I should ask for 

permission to appeal your Lordship's judgment. The issue on which I — no one 

from Plymouth is here and we obviously have to take instructions, 

 

Comment: 34. “Plymouth’s failure to give adequate instructions to Mr Findlay.” 
 

  41. “no one from Plymouth is here” 
 

Why should the Taxi Trade Budget pay for the failures of our LA. 

 

 

 

 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 2018 
 

10.0 Conditions of Driver Licence  
 

10. 2 Regulation of hackney carriage drivers is achieved through the use of byelaws. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2018 

The Council complies with its Policy.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 54



The Secretary of State for Transport has approved a set of byelaws to regulate the 

hackney carriage trade operating within the City of Plymouth. These byelaws 

became effective from the 14 July 2009 and will remain in place until such time as 

they are updated or replaced. 

 

Comment: We understand the Policy cannot be revisited for a period of twelve 

months.  
 

  It is the opinion of several Licensees that PCC as LA is failing to 

comply with 

its’ own Policy 
 

  When a Taxi Proprietor sought a court ruling on whether Byelaws
[...]
 Last year I had to borrow 

nearly £900 to replace my clutch (which I am still paying off), this increase is a 

big deal.  

 

You may ask why, if this is such a badly paid job, do I still do it? In 2004 I was 

involved in an accident that caused damage to my back that meant I couldn’t do 

much physical work as I had up till then. These days it fits in with my homelife , 

joint carer for my  mother in law, and stepson. I simply can’t do anymore 

The fees will have to be increased to ensure that they cover the costs of 

running the service.   

 

Plymouth City Council has acted in accordance to the legal advice 

regarding the setting of fees and will review the transcript of the 

Wakefield Case when it is released.       

 

Each fee is reviewed to ensure they are based on the actual costs 

involved.  The Operator costs were reviewed and no increase was 

required as the costs covered the work involved.  

 

We understand the increases will affect your costs, however any 

expenses incurred as part of running your business may be claimed as an 

allowable deduction for tax purposes.  Please contact the HMRC or an 

accountant to assist you with this as you may be able to recover some of 

your overheads.   

 

 

P
age 83



hours. My badge and plate are due in sep, if this is implemented I will not be 

renewing, I’ll be better off in Lidl on the tills. I believe other drivers are thinking 

the same.  
 

Hackney Driver 

 

59 

I am a taxi driver my name is XXXX my license plate Number is XXX My 

address is XXXXXXXX Regarding taxi fair price increases I’m completely 

rejected this decision.  

 

Thank you for your response. 

60 

The rise in Licensing Fees as proposed are quite frankly, ridiculous. 

I have been too busy to give this matter as much attention as it deserves and 

am forced at this late stage to make a hurried response rather than no 
response at all. 

As a member of the Plymouth Licensed Taxi Association (PLTA) I would like to 
[...]
h of confidentiality could prejudice the Council/person/body concerned & might amount to a breach of the councillors
/employees codes of conduct.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101 Agenda Item 9
The following relates to exempt or confidential matters (Para(s) 1 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Govt Act 1972). Any 
breach of confidentiality could prejudice the Council/person/body concerned & might amount to a breach of the councillors
/employees codes of conduct.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117 Agenda Item 10
The following relates to exempt or confidential matters (Para(s) 1 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Govt Act 1972). Any 
breach of confidentiality could prejudice the Council/person/body concerned & might amount to a breach of the councillors
/employees codes of conduct.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127 Agenda Item 11
The following relates to exempt or confidential matters (Para(s) 1 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Govt Act 1972). Any 
breach of confidentiality could prejudice the Council/person/body concerned & might amount to a breach of the councillors
/employees codes of conduct.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135 Agenda Item 12
The following relates to exempt or confidential matters (Para(s) 1 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Govt Act 1972). Any 
breach of confidentiality could prejudice the Council/person/body concerned & might amount to a breach of the councillors
/employees codes of conduct.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 24/01/2019 Taxi Licensing Committee
	Minutes


	6 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence Fees
	Response 81 Table of responses Appendix 4
	Appendix 4 Table of Responses

	8 Confidential Minutes
	9 Review of Status of Hackney Carriage Driver Licence - DGP
	10 Review Status of Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licence - ZGO
	11 Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licence - LDB
	12 Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licence - HJC



Minutes of the meeting


Taxi Licensing Committee Thursday 28 February 2019

Taxi Licensing Committee

Thursday 28 February 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Mavin, in the Chair.
Councillor Singh, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Corvid, Jordan, Mrs Pengelly and Rennie.

Apology for absence: Councillor Mrs Pengelly (morning only).

Also in attendance: Sharon Day (Lawyer – AM Only), Steve Forshaw (Senior Enforcement 
Officer),  Catherine Fox (Lawyer – PM Only), Cathy Griffin (Enforcement Officer), Andrew 
Hardingham (Service Director for Finance – AM only), Rachael Hind (Licensing Service Manager 
– AM only), David Northey, (Head of Integrated Finance – AM only, Helen Prendergast 
(Democratic Advisor), Mark Small (Enforcement Officer – AM only).

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 7.40 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

100. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the code of 
conduct.

101. Minutes  

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meetings held on 10 January and 24 January 
2019 are confirmed as a correct record.

102. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

103. Appeal Cases  

The Committee was provided with the result of an appeal case that had been submitted to 
the Magistrate’s Court.

Members were advised that their decision had been upheld with costs being awarded to the 
City Council.

104. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence Fees  



Taxi Licensing Committee Thursday 28 February 2019

Rachel Hind (Licensing Service Manager) advised the Committee that on Monday afternoon 
(25 February 2019) she had received an email with a letter sent from a legal representative 
of the Plymouth Licensed Taxi Association (PLTA).

The letter was received very late after the consultation period had closed, however in light 
of the information contained it was right to give this matter due consideration.

It was recommended that the decision on fees was deferred to allow officers to check the 
assertions made and provide assurance to Members to allow them to set the fees in 
accordance with the legal requirements.

The Committee agreed to defer the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence Fees to a 
future meeting of the Committee for consideration.

(The meeting was adjourned at 10.20am to reconvene at 2pm).

(Councillor Mrs Pengelly was not present for this item).

105. Exempt Business  

Agreed that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 of Part I 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

106. Confidential Minutes  

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2019 are a 
correct record.

107. Review of Status of Hackney Carriage Driver Licence - DGP  

At the start of the hearing the Committee considered DP’s request made by email that the 
hearing took place in part I and for the Taxi Licensing Officer, Mr Forshaw to act as a 
character reference.  It also considered DP’s verbal request for his character witness to be 
called out of order due to a prior work commitment.
 
The Committee determined that the hearing should be heard in part II (in private).

It noted that Mr Forshaw was presenting the report on behalf of the Taxi Licensing 
Department and so could not act as a character witness.  He was available to answer all 
questions put to him.

The position of the character witness was further noted and it was agreed he could be called 
before the Committee heard from DP. At 14.30pm unfortunately, when CW was called he 
had had to leave and had left a message to be presented to the Committee.



Taxi Licensing Committee Thursday 28 February 2019

The Committee –

(d) considered and took into account the report from the Director of 
Public Health;

(e) considered the statement and heard oral evidence from complainant 
one (driver) and complainant two (passenger assistant);

(f) heard from DP;

(g) took into account DP’s statement and his oral evidence to the 
Committee;

(h) noted the evidence, written and oral from the complainants.

The Committee took all the above and the report into consideration and also considered 
the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2018.

The Committee resolved that it wanted to find a way to help DP realise that he had made an 
error of judgement in causing this incident and to find a way to help him work with the 
Authority rather than against it.

For that reason it resolved to suspend DP’s Hackney Carriage licence for a period of five 
consecutive days to provide him with time for reflection and a period within which he could 
consider and refresh his memory with the rules and conditions of his licence.

It further resolved that a warning should be placed on DP’s record that if there were to be 
any further contraventions, penalty points, complaints and convictions then that matter 
would be referred to the Committee and considered alongside the information presented 
today.

(Councillor Singh left the meeting prior to the Committee making its decision on DP’s review and 
took no further part in the meeting).

(Please note: there is a confidential part to this minute).

Order of Business  

With the permission of the Chair, the order of the agenda was changed as reflected in 
the minutes.

108. Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licence - LDB  

The Committee -

(a) considered the report from the Director of Public Health;



Taxi Licensing Committee Thursday 28 February 2019

(b) heard from LBD;

(c) took the report and all that was said by LBD and his wife into 
account.

The Committee took all of the above and the report into consideration and also considered 
the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and in particular its 
Guidance on Relevance of Convictions and Conduct.

The Committee had considered the application on its own merits and in this instance was 
prepared to act outside of its policy and agreed to grant the application subject to LPD’s 
completion on the first available date but no later than 12 months the following courses –

● Ambassador’s Course;
● NVQ Passenger Transport.

(Councillor Mrs Pengelly and Councillor Jordan left the meeting and did not participate further in the 
meeting).

(Please note: there is a confidential part to this minute).

109. Application for the Grant of a Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licence - HJC  

The Committee –

(a) considered the report from the Director of Public Health;

(b) heard from HJC;

(c) took the report and all that was said by HJC into account.

The Committee took all of the above and the report into consideration and also considered 
the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy and in particular its 
Guidance on Relevance of Convictions and Conduct.

The Committee had considered the application on its own merits and in this instance was 
prepared to act outside of its policy and agreed to grant the application subject to HJC 
passing the necessary pre requisites for the Driving Standards Test and for her completion 
on the first available date but no later than 12 months the following courses –

● Ambassador’s course;
● NVQ Passenger Transport.

(Please note: there is a confidential part to this minute).

110. Review Status of Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licence - ZGO  

The Committee was advised that ZGO was not in attendance. His representative



Taxi Licensing Committee Thursday 28 February 2019

had been advised that the Chair of the Committee had agreed to hear the case of ZGO last 
and would put it back in the list to 4.30pm.  The representative had also been advised that 
either he or ZGO could submit written representations or someone could attend on his 
behalf.  

The Committee considered whether it should adjourn to the date of the next Taxi Licensing 
Committee (21 March 2019), whether it should be adjourned for a shorter period and a 
special committee arranged, or whether the issues contained within the report posed such a 
significant risk to public safety that it should proceed to hear the review.

The Committee concluded that the potential risks to public safety were so great as to 
outweigh ZGO’s right to be heard.  It noted that he had been given the opportunity to 
attend at the later time of 4.30pm and then again at 7pm.  

The Committee –

(a) considered the report from the Director of Public Health;

(b) took all of the above and the report into consideration and also 
considered the Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 2018.

The Members unanimously considered that they did not feel that either they or any of their 
family members would be safe travelling alone in a taxi with ZGO. Members unanimously 
agreed that he was no longer a fit and proper, or a safe and suitable person to hold a Private 
Hire driver’s licence; it agreed to revoke his Private Hire driver’s licence. It considered that 
this action was proportionate and necessary in all the circumstances.

(Please note there is a confidential part to this minute).


